*See Step 2 RoR - Sch.2

Note: Not-to-Exceed Step 2 Increase to Revenue Requirement (expressed as dollars) per DW 20-117 Permanent Rate Settlement Agreement)* 220,023$

Not-to-Exceed Step 2 Increase to Revenue Requirement (expressed as a percentage) per DW 20-117 Permanent Rate Settlement Agreement)* 9.81%

*DW 20-117 Permanent Rate Settlement Agreement and Step 2 Revenue Requirement not to exceed limit increase approved by Order No. 26,635

SPSt. Cyr
7/10/2023

DOE
7/21/2023

DW 23-020
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC.

SECOND STEP ADJUSTMENT: 2021 PROJECTS
CALCULATION OF STEP ADJUSTMENT

80

Docket No. DW 23-020
Exhibit 3

002

 Attachment B
Step 2

Schedule 2

DW 23-020
HAMPSTEAD AREA WATER COMPANY, INC.

SECOND STEP ADJUSTMENT
(COMBINED PERM AND STEP ADJUSTMEMT CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND COST RATES)

(1)   (2)   (3)   (4)   (5)   (6)   (7)   (8)   (9)
Capital Structure

Test-year Company Pro-forma Staff Step Adj Perm & Step Ann'l Cost Weighted
@ 12/31/19 Pro-forma Adj.  Test-year Staff Adj. Adj. # Pro-forma Debt & Equity Cap Structure Percent Debt Cost Rate Ave. Cost

Debt
Long-Term Debt 4,504,426$   2,351,434$   6,855,860$   (3,032,434)$   3,823,426$   3,823,426$   45.08% 129,859   3.40% 1.53%
Step Adjustment Add'l Debt 1,236,044   1,236,044   14.57% 40,296   3.26% 0.48%
Total Debt 4,504,426$   2,351,434$   6,855,860$   (3,032,434)$   3,823,426$   1,236,044$   5,059,470$   59.65% 170,155   2.01%

Common Equity
Common Stock 16,767$   - 16,767$   - 16,767$   16,767$   0.20% 9.63% 0.02%
Additional Paid in Capital 4,054,354   300,000   4,354,354   (300,000)   1 4,054,354   4,054,354   47.80% 9.63% 4.60%
Step Adjustment Add'l Equity 300,000   300,000   3.54% 9.63% 0.34%
Retained Earnings (949,024)   - (949,024)   - (949,024)   (949,024)   -11.19% 9.63% -1.08%
Total Common Equity 3,122,097$   300,000$   3,422,097$   (300,000)$   3,122,097$   300,000$   3,422,097$   40.35% 3.89%

Total Capitalization 7,626,523$   2,651,434$   10,277,957$  (3,332,434)$   6,945,523$   1,536,044$   8,481,567$   100.00% 5.89%

Most recent calculated base Generic ROE was 9.63% as of May 2021. With the .50% Litigation Avoidance adder, the total ROE becomes 10.13%.
 The proposed ROE for Settlement is 9.63%.

*Most recent prior Cost of Equity Rate approved was *9.95% in HAWC Rate Case: DW 17-118 dated 11/28/18. Specifically, the 9.95% was
9.45% base ROE + .50% for Litigation Avoidance

Weighted Tax Effect of Equity Investment Weighted Tax Pre-Tax Tax
Cost Multiplier Cost Gross-up

Debt 2.01% x 1.00   = 2.01% 0.00%
Equity 3.89% x 1.37   = 5.32% 1.43%
Total 5.89% 7.32% 1.43%

Calculation of Tax Multiplier and Effective Tax Rate Taxable Income 100.00% Income Available to FIT 100.00%